
 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Thursday, September 10, 2020 
 

Closed Session Regular Board Meeting – 2:30 PM 
Open Session Regular Board Meeting – following (2:45 PM) 

 

This meeting will be by teleconference pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20.  
 

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the Zoom 
meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at: 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live 
 

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written 
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html 
 

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting  should make their written request at 
least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.  Public will remain muted 
until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter is needed for comments, 
they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of Directors may limit the total time 
for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or remove a member of the public if 
comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting. 
 

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by 
any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this 
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. 
 

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting 
should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will 
be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
 

AGENDA 
1.    Call to Order 
 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 

3.   *Approve Board Meeting Agenda for September 10, 2020 
 

4.    Introduce Tiffany Schutz as potential new WSCS Board member from Endeavor Charter 
 

Closed Session 
 a). General release of claims 
 b). Consideration of new board member 
 

Open Session 
 

5.    Report from Closed Session 
 

6.   *Approve New WSCS Board Member 
 

7.    Selection of Board Officers for 2020-2021 (Chair, Secretary, Treasurer) 
 

8.   *Approve Board Minutes from June 16, 2020 Special Board Meeting 
 Discussion/Changes 
 

9.   *Approve Board Minutes from June 26, 2020 Special Board Meeting 
 Discussion/Changes 
 



 

 

 

10.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 

11.    Written Communications (if any) 
 

12.   *Approve warrant report for 6-11-2020 to 8-31-2020 
 

13.    Public Hearing for GHS, MHSC and ECS Learning Continuity Plan 
 

14.   *Approve files for destruction 
 

15.   *Approve revised Allocation Policy for 2020-2021 School Year. 
 

16.    Reports 
a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 

1). Potential lawsuit regarding non-classroom-based charter schools not being funded for ADA 
growth in the 2020-2021 school year. 

  2). Distance Learning Handbook 
 b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
  1). Budget update 

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report – Nancy Garcia 
 1). Endeavor WASC Initial Application and Visit 
  

 d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report – Mindy Klang 
   
 

17.    Calendar Board Meetings for the 2020-2021 School Year 
 

18.    Next Scheduled Board Meeting to be decided. 
 

19.   *Adjournment 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Special Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, June 16, 2020 
Fifteen minutes following regular board meeting 

 
1.    Call to Order 
 Darin Soukup called the meeting to order at 5:12 PM 

Meeting was accomplished via Zoom with Phillip Blas hosting.  
Also streamed through Face Book Live. 

 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 

Board Members Present: Margaret Den Hartog, Tamara Dent, Brian Fulce,  
Monika Moulin, Jacqueline Pucheu, Richard Shehadey, Darin Soukup and Joyce Vind 

 Absent: None 
WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Jody Jeffers, Diane Neulinger and Phillip Blas  

 

3.   *Approve Special Board Meeting Agenda for June 16, 2020. 
 Approved 
 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Tamara Dent  Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

4.    *Approve Board Minutes from June 16, 2020 Board Meeting 
Corrections: Item #17 – wording corrected, Items #23-26 – noted that Brian Fulce was not present 

for those votes, Item #26 – corrected a typo and added the last names of the staff members, Item #27 – 
typo corrected.  

Approved 
 Motion: Richard Shehadey Second: Joyce Vind  Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

5.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Thursday, September 10, 2020  
 Confirmed 
 

6.     *Adjournment.  
5:27 PM 

 Motion: Jacqueline Pucheu  Second: Brian Fulce 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public benefits 

corporation; that these minutes are of the special meeting of the Board of Directors held on June 16, 2020. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Margaret Den Hartog 

 
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Special Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, June 26, 2020 
9:30 AM 

 
 

1.    Call to Order 
 Darin Soukup called the meeting to order at 9:33 AM 

Meeting was accomplished via Zoom with Eric Hagen hosting.  
Also streamed through Face Book Live. 

 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 

Board Members Present: Margaret Den Hartog, Tamara Dent, Brian Fulce,  
Monika Moulin, Jacqueline Pucheu and Darin Soukup  

 Absent: Richard Shehadey and Joyce Vind 
WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Eric Hagen and Diane Neulinger 
 

3.   *Approve Special Board Meeting Agenda for June 26, 2020. 
 Correction made to reflect the current date. 

Approved 
 Motion: Monika Moulin Second: Tamara Dent   Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

4.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 None 
 

5.   *Approve Amendment to the Endeavor Charter Petition to State That Classified Staff Will 
Participate in CalPERS 
Michael Cox gave a brief explanation of the changes to the Charter petition for Endeavor Charter 

School that CalPERS needs for the enrollment of Classified staff in the retirement program. 
Board member Pucheu asked if legal counsel had been consulted. Mr. Cox explained that it was 

not necessary. He has been in communication with the authorizing agent to keep them advised. The 
board has the authority to make the needed changes. Only material revisions would need the approval of 
the FUSD board and this is not a material revision.  

Board member Soukup asked if this change will keep this consistent across all charters. Mr. Cox 
answered that that is our intent and this will just clarify that. 

Board member Pucheu asked if CalPERS has seen the proposed change. Mr. Cox answered that 
they have not but that he had been asked to make the wording more specific. 

Board member Soukup asked who will receive the amendment once it is approved. Mr. Cox 
answered that the amended page (pg. 123) will be sent to CalPERS, Debra Oden (FUSD) and will be 
updated on the WSCS website as soon as possible. 

Approved 
 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Margaret Den Hartog Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

6.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Thursday, September 10, 2020  
 Confirmed 
 
 



 

 

 

7.     *Adjournment.  
9:47 AM 

 Motion: Jacqueline Pucheu Second: Tamara Dent  
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public benefits 

corporation; that these minutes are of the special meeting of the Board of Directors held on June 26, 2020. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Margaret Den Hartog 

 
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 



Check Number Check Date 
Pay to the Order of 
Fund-Object 
Comment Expensed Amount Check Amount Counter

0832472  06/17/2020 BORCHARDT CORONA  FAETH & ZAKARIA 0100-5800 5860M - June Audit Prep 2,531.99 1
0109-5800 5860G - June Audit Prep 2,355.00 4,886.99 2

0832473  06/17/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4400 Replacement Computer 2,221.35 3
0109-4400 Replacement Computer 952.00 3,173.35 4

0832474  06/17/2020 COMMISSION ON TEACHER CREDENTIAL 0100-5800 CTC Sandra Johnson 100.00 5
0832475  06/17/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-4300 Amazon/ Courageous Conversations 22.99 6

0109-4300 Amazon/ Courageous Conversations 9.86 32.85 7
0832476  06/17/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 Acct: WS04 / Toner 14.40 8

0109-5800 Acct: WS04 / Toner 5.60 20.00 9
0832477  06/17/2020 JOSTENS INC 0109-4300 GH Tassel 8.64 10
0832478  06/17/2020 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION 0100-4300 Curriculum 363.50 11
0832479  06/17/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0100-5900 Lease May 2020 107.40 12

0109-5900 Lease May 2020 41.76 149.16 13
0832833  06/23/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 Cell Phone  June 2020 75.00 14
0832834  06/23/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 Cell Phone June 2020 75.00 15

0109-4300 Tobin Cox Books Reimbursement 230.26 305.26 16
0832835  06/23/2020 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 Ponderosa June 2020 234.00 17
0832836  06/23/2020 Garcia, Nancy 0100-5900 Cell Phone  June 2020 75.00 18
0832837  06/23/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 Cell Phone  June 2020 75.00 19
0832838  06/23/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5900 Cell Phone  June 2020 75.00 20
0832839  06/23/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 Cell Phone  June 2020 75.00 21
0832840  06/23/2020 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 Cell Phone  June 2020 75.00 22
0832841  06/23/2020 MATH-U-SEE INC. 0100-4300 Sales Order #0220093 1,772.28 23
0832842  06/23/2020 Mendoza, Ramon N 0100-4300 Maintenance Fuel 10.80 24

0109-4300 Maintenance Fuel 4.20 15.00 25
0832843  06/23/2020 NCS PEARSON, INC. 0109-4300 MOS Voucher + Retake 720.00 26
0832844  06/23/2020 PURCHASE POWER 0100-5900 Acct: 8000-9090-0976-2126 42.47 27

0109-5900 Acct: 8000-9090-0976-2126 16.52 58.99 28
0832845  06/23/2020 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4200 Curriculum 2,643.07 29

0100-4300 Curriculum 8,873.11 11,516.18 30
0832846  06/23/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order #7307314219 30.90 31

STAPLES ORDER #7307918620 484.50 32
0109-4300 Staples Order #7307314219 12.02 33

STAPLES ORDER #7307918620 188.42 715.84 34
0832847  06/23/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 102.30 35

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 39.79 142.09 36
0832848  06/23/2020 VALLEY YELLOW PAGES 0100-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 774.72 37

0109-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 301.28 1,076.00 38
0832849  06/23/2020 YM&C 0100-5800 Services through 5/31/2020 212.38 39

0109-5800 Services through 5/31/2020 82.59 294.97 40
0832850  06/23/2020 Yosemite Unified School Distri ct 0109-5800 18/19 Yosemite Unified Services 3,033.80 41
0833440  06/30/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 Mileage June 2020 197.80 42
0833441  06/30/2020 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 Contract: 16651-01 180.69 43
0833442  06/30/2020 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. 0109-4300 Order No. 6911615 SO 13.23 44
0833443  06/30/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 Phil Blas replacement computer parts 83.40 45
0833444  06/30/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 July 1 - July 30 Services 601.95 46
0833445  06/30/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 June 09 - July 08 Services 32.34 47
0833446  06/30/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 Mileage June 2020 197.80 48
0833447  06/30/2020 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBL 0100-4200 Order No. 96266841 861.24 49

0100-4300 Order No. 96266841 2,627.36 3,488.60 50
0833448  06/30/2020 Mendoza, Ramon N 0100-5200 Mileage June 2020 73.03 51
0833449  06/30/2020 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 Utilities June 2020 1,481.35 52
0833450  06/30/2020 PITNEY BOWES INC. 0100-4300 Acct: 0018143494 260.99 53
0833767  07/09/2020 Cox, Michael S 0169-5800 Reimbursement: ECS WASC Membership 160.00 54
0833768  07/09/2020 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5500 Services July 2020 Acct: 7108-002 179.34 55

0109-5500 Services July 2020 Acct: 7108-002 69.74 249.08 56
0833769  07/09/2020 FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 0100-5800 Library License 8/31/20 - 8/31/21 805.68 57

0109-5800 Library License 8/31/20 - 8/31/21 313.32 1,119.00 58
0833770  07/09/2020 Garcia, Nancy 0100-5200 Mileage June 2020 142.42 59

0109-5200 Mileage June 2020 55.38 197.80 60
0833771  07/09/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5200 Mileage June 2020 74.18 61

0109-5200 Mileage June 2020 74.17 148.35 62
0833772  07/09/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 ACCT: WS06 1,161.99 63

District: Western Sierra Charter Schools
Warrant List 06/11/2020 - 08/31/2020



0833773  07/09/2020 NWEA 0100-5800 MAP Growth K-12 3,166.20 64
0109-5800 MAP Growth K-12 1,231.30 4,397.50 65

0833774  07/09/2020 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0100-9500 Literature Curiculum 306.59 66
0109-9500 Literature Curiculum 707.31 1,013.90 67

0833775  07/09/2020 ParentSquare Inc. 0100-5800 ParentSquare Annual Subsiption 20/21 1,139.05 68
0109-5800 ParentSquare Annual Subsiption 20/21 449.63 69
0169-5800 ParentSquare Annual Subsiption 20/21 1,408.82 2,997.50 70

0833776  07/09/2020 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 Services June 2020 727.66 71
0109-5800 Services June 2020 282.98 1,010.64 72

0833777  07/09/2020 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 Services 7/01/20 - 7/31/20 553.78 73
0109-5900 Services 7/01/20 - 7/31/20 215.36 769.14 74

0833778  07/09/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-9500 Staples Order #7308934012 137.65 75
0109-9500 Staples Order #7308934012 353.96 491.61 76

0833779  07/09/2020 VANCOUVER COMPANY 0169-5600 Lease July 2020 11,350.00 77
0833938  07/15/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 Replacement Latop Parts 71.06 78

0100-5800 3YR Safeware Laptop Replacement 94.25 79
0109-4300 Replacement Latop Parts 27.63 80
0109-5800 3YR Safeware Laptop Replacement 36.65 229.59 81

0833939  07/15/2020 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 Ponderosa July 2020 117.00 82
0833940  07/15/2020 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0100-5500 Services June 2020 662.40 83

0109-5500 Services June 2020 257.60 920.00 84
0833941  07/15/2020 NCS PEARSON INC 0100-9500 CCSS ELA Program - My Perspectives 1,139.91 85
0833942  07/15/2020 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 19/20 PLSIS Annual Oversight 3,677.68 86

0169-5800 Set Up / Student Fees May 2020 4,070.00 87
Student Fees June 2020 33.75 7,781.43 88

0833943  07/15/2020 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 July 2020 SISC Payment 47,503.20 89
0833944  07/15/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 155.76 90

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 60.57 216.33 91
0833945  07/15/2020 YM&C 0100-5800 Services through 6/30/2020 543.10 92

0109-5800 Services through 6/30/2020 211.20 754.30 93
0834819  07/29/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 28.50 94

0109-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 11.25 95
0169-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 35.25 75.00 96

0834820  07/29/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 Cell Phone JULY 2020 28.50 97
0109-5900 Cell Phone JULY 2020 11.25 98
0169-5900 Cell Phone JULY 2020 35.25 75.00 99

0834821  07/29/2020 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 75.00 100
0834822  07/29/2020 GLOBAL SUPPLY CENTER 0109-4300 Glacier  HS - Toner 1,063.44 101
0834823  07/29/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0169-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 75.00 102
0834824  07/29/2020 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 37.50 103

0169-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 37.50 75.00 104
0834825  07/29/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 28.50 105

0109-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 11.25 106
0169-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 35.25 75.00 107

0834826  07/29/2020 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 52.50 108
0109-5900 Cell Phone  JULY 2020 22.50 75.00 109

0834827  07/29/2020 VANCOUVER COMPANY 0169-5600 Rent Aug2020 11,350.00 110
0835087  08/05/2020 COMCAST 0169-5900 Services July 1 - July 30 604.60 111
0835088  08/05/2020 COMCAST 0169-5900 July 09 - Aug 08 Services 32.34 112
0835089  08/05/2020 DMV 0100-5800 DMV Pull Notice 1.14 113

0109-5800 DMV Pull Notice .45 114
0169-5800 DMV Pull Notice 1.41 3.00 115

0835090  08/05/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-4300 HUE HD Camera 20.45 116
0100-5200 Mileage June 2020 213.62 117
0100-5800 Zoom June 2020 10.79 118
0109-4300 HUE HD Camera 8.07 119
0109-5200 Mileage June 2020 83.08 120
0109-5800 Zoom June 2020 4.20 121
0169-4300 HUE HD Camera 25.30 365.51 122

0835091  08/05/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5800 YM&C Webinar / Expedite Fee 9.50 123
0109-5800 YM&C Webinar / Expedite Fee 3.75 124
0169-5800 YM&C Webinar / Expedite Fee 69.75 83.00 125

0835092  08/05/2020 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 3898652031-0 PG&E 7.13 126
0109-5500 3898652031-0 PG&E 3.06 127
0169-5500 3898652031-0 PG&E 1,442.83 1,453.02 128

0835093  08/05/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 132.47 129
0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 58.20 190.67 130

0835094  08/05/2020 VALLEY YELLOW PAGES 0169-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 1,136.00 131



0835421  08/12/2020 ACCREDITING COMMISSION FOR SCH 0109-5300 20/21 Membership 1,510.00 132
0835422  08/12/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 Mileage July 2020 18.79 133

0109-5200 Mileage July 2020 32.14 134
0169-5200 Mileage July 2020 47.97 98.90 135

0835423  08/12/2020 BRANCHES BOOKS & GIFTS 0100-4200 America vs. Russia Novels 172.31 136
0835424  08/12/2020 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 Contract 16651-01 68.66 137

0109-5800 Contract 16651-01 27.10 138
0169-5800 Contract 16651-01 84.93 180.69 139

0835425  08/12/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 Credit Memo 71.06- 140
Henge Docks Stone Pro 314.27 141

0109-4300 Credit Memo 27.63- 142
Henge Docks Stone Pro 124.06 143

0169-4300 Henge Docks Stone Pro 388.71 728.35 144
0835426  08/12/2020 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5500 Services Aug. 2020 Acct # 7108-002 174.36 145

0109-5500 Services Aug. 2020 Acct # 7108-002 74.72 249.08 146
0835427  08/12/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5800 July 2020 ZOOM 5.70 147

0109-5800 July 2020 ZOOM 2.25 148
0169-5800 July 2020 ZOOM 7.04 14.99 149

0835428  08/12/2020 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5500 Services June & July 1,640.00 150
0835429  08/12/2020 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0169-4300 Textbooks 2,008.34 151

Unpaid Sales Tax 148.34- 1,860.00 152
0835430  08/12/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0169-5900 Contract #0040606358 160.33 153
0835431  08/12/2020 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 Services July 2020 747.84 154

0109-5800 Services July 2020 320.50 1,068.34 155
0835432  08/12/2020 SCHOOL MATE INC. 0169-4300 Elemantary Planners 708.05 156

High School Planners 267.24 157
Unpaid Sales Tax 72.04- 903.25 158

0835433  08/12/2020 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 12 Month EE's 4,599.60 159
Summer Ins. 42,903.60 47,503.20 160

0835434  08/12/2020 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 Services Aug. 01- Aug. 30 535.37 161
0109-5900 Services Aug. 01- Aug. 30 229.45 764.82 162

0835435  08/12/2020 ZANER-BLOSER INC. 0169-4300 Textbooks 1,191.33 163
0835436  08/12/2020 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 8/03/20 - 8/02/21 Zoom 1,710.00 164

0109-5800 8/03/20 - 8/02/21 Zoom 675.00 165
0169-5800 8/03/20 - 8/02/21 Zoom 2,115.00 4,500.00 166

0835734  08/19/2020 APLUS+ 0100-5300 Aplus+ Network Annual Membership 2,710.00 167
0109-5300 Aplus+ Network Annual Membership 1,070.00 168
0169-5300 Aplus+ Network Annual Membership 3,350.00 7,130.00 169

0835735  08/19/2020 AQUILA EDUCATION Inc. 0100-4300 Student VR Kit 1,616.25 170
0835736  08/19/2020 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 Equipment Rental Acct: 257619 3.50 171

0109-5500 Equipment Rental Acct: 257619 1.50 5.00 172
0835737  08/19/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 IT Supplies 210.22 173

Quote 1C1WX2T 98.16 174
0109-4300 IT Supplies 82.98 175

Quote 1C1WX2T 38.74 176
0169-4300 IT Supplies 260.02 177

Quote 1C1WX2T 121.40 811.52 178
0835738  08/19/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-4300 RMB Amazon 153.86 179
